
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 17 November 2021 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

9 November 2021 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16 

 

   

3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 14) 
   

4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  

   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 

held on 3 November 2021 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

   

6.  Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak 
Control Board 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

   
7.  Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update  
   

 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills  
   

8.  Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period 
Ended 30 September 2021 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources  

   
9.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated 

Powers 
(Pages 37 - 38) 

   
10.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 39 - 48) 



 

   
11.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

12.  The Future of Replacement Care Services (Learning 
Disabilities) 

(Pages 49 - 96) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 

Cabinet Member for Health and Care 

 

   

13.  Green Homes Grant (Sustainable Warmth Competition) (Pages 97 - 
108) 

   
 (Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Cab
[...]
 Standing Order 16 

 

The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16.5:- 
 
 

47. Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 

 

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be 
approved. 
 
48. Leader's Update 

 

Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the UN Climate Change Summit, COP26 and 

Council’s pledge to become carbon neutral by 2050; how we can all do our 
bit to help make Staffordshire sustainable; national shortages in social care 

staff and the Council’s new campaign to show the va lue and opportunities 
that come with a career in care; the need to do our bit to protect the most 
vulnerable this winter including the need for people to get their covid jab or 

booster and book a flu jab as soon as possible; the opening of the final 
section of the Lichfield Southern Bypass;  and progress on other major 

schemes including the forthcoming opening of the Stafford Western Access 
Road and extensions of i54 South Staffordshire and Redhill business park in 

Stafford, be noted. 
 
49. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 October 
2021 

 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 6 October 2021 be received. 
 
 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Mark 
Deaville 

57 Personal 
Director of 
Nexxus 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

50. Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board 

 

Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 
Member led Local Outbreak Control Board including: 

 
 The number of new cases of Covid in Staffordshire remaining high, 

about 50% above the England average with nearly half of all new 
cases being in 5-18 year olds. 

 

 Schools were experiencing large outbreaks which had been 
substantially disrupting education as large numbers of pupils and 

teachers were off sick. The Council was providing schools with advice 
about measures they could implement at their discretion to prevent 

and manage outbreaks and reduce the impact on education and the 
wider economy. 

 
 Vaccination was limiting the number of hospitalisations and deaths 

from Covid. However, the NHS and social care were experiencing 

considerable pressure from Covid and other conditions.  
 

 The need for people to exercise personal responsibility and continue to 
take sensible precautions to prevent the spread of infection.  

 
 Progress with Covid vaccination had slowed. More than 1.3 million 

doses had now been administered. In adults over 50 more than 90% 
had received two doses and a booster vaccination programme had now 
commenced. In younger adults uptake of two doses was lower. A 

programme of vaccination of 12-15 year olds in schools had started, 
and vaccination of 16 and 17 year olds was ongoing.  

 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
51. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 

 

Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 

Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 
 

 The challenges facing the economy in relation to supply chain, energy 
and labour shortages. 

 
 The claimant count in Staffordshire saw a further decrease between 

August and September.  This rate of decrease is a higher proportional 

decline than seen regionally and just below the decline seen nationally.  
Encouragingly for the sixth month in a row Staffordshire has seen a 

decrease in the youth claimant count with a decline of 80 over the last 
month.  

 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 Staffordshire saw vacancies increase by 10% between August and 
September, equivalent to over 2,600 more job vacancies, this was 

higher than the increase of 6% seen nationally.   
 

 Together with our District and Borough partners our Staffordshire 
Means Back
[...]
 be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Children and 

Young People, in consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
for Families and Communities, to decide the eligibility criteria for distribution 

of the HSF in Staffordshire, and to take all other subsequent decisions to 
ensure that this support gets to those who need it as quickly as possible. 

 
(d) That it be acknowledged that the delegation to the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People includes authorising the County Council to enter 

required contractual arrangements with Partners and Providers where 
required to deliver the HSF in Staffordshire. 

Page 12



 

- 13 - 
 

 
62. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 

Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Communities 
and Culture 

In approving a variation to the agreement to 

manage and deliver Shenstone Community 
Managed Library, replacing the existing contracting 

term (5-year with an option to extend for a 5-year 
period) with a 10-year term commencing in March 
2022. 

 
63. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 

The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 17 November 2021 to 16 
March 2022, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 
2021/22 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

The Future of Replacement Care Services 

(Learning Disabilities) 

Name: Andrew Jepps 

Tel: (01785) 278557 

Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes 
Grant 

Name: Dr Richard 
Harling 

Tel: (01785) 278700 

Burton Town Deal - River Trent Cycle / 
Footbridge Update 

Name: Wayne 
Mortiboys 

Tel: (01785) 276578 

VCSE Capacity Building Recommission Name: Kerry Dove 
Tel: 07855 679112 

Integrated Service Model for In-House Day 
Opportunities and Respite 

Name: Kelly Gray 
Tel: 07815 999002 

IA2609 Framework for Responsive Property 

Maintenance and Day Works 

Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Burton Town Deal - Proposed Library Move Name: Wayne 
Mortiboys 

Tel: (01785) 276578 

Diversity and Inclusion - Principles, Objectives 
and Action Plan 

Name: Kerry Dove 
Tel: 07855 679112 

Proposed Relocation and Expansion of St 

Leonard's Primary School, Stafford 

Name: Tim Moss 

Tel: (01785) 277963 

Chatterley Valley West - Project Update Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2022 - 2027 

Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Page 13



 

- 14 - 
 

Business Case for Care Home Developments Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3 

2021/22 

Name: Kerry Dove/ Rob 

Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Entrust Service Delivery Agreement Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 
 
64. Exclusion of the Public 

 

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 

 
65. Dry Mixed Recycling Treatment - April 2022 

(Exclusion paragraph 3)  
 

Reasons for the Decision – To proposals for a change in the collection 
arrangements for Dry Mixed Recyclate post-April 2022. 

  
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 
66. Highways Contract Award - Pets at Home, Redhill, Stafford 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the award of a Highways 

Construction Contract Award associated with the Pets at Home development 
at Redhill, Stafford. 

  
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

 
 

Alan White 
Leader of the Council 

 

 
 

Page 14



 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 3 November 
2021 

 
Present: Alan White (Chairman) 

 

Attendanc
[...]
novation Centre No.5 (IC5) to Biocomposites Ltd for a 10-year period. 
 
RESOLVED  That approval be given for the surrender of the existing lease 
and the granting of a new a 10-year lease of the Innovation Centre No.5 
(IC5) on the terms indicated in the report to Biocomposites. 
 
48. i54 Plot D - Proposed Lease - Exemption paragraph 3 
 
Proposals were submitted for a 40 year lease of Plot D at i54 South 
Staffordshire Business Park to Gridserve UK Projects Ltd. 
 
RESOLVED  That approval be given for a 40 year lease of Plot D at i54 
South Staffordshire Business Park to Gridserve UK Projects Ltd on the terms 
indicated in the report; any actions to implement this decision be granted to 
the Head of Regeneration & Strategic Projects. 
 
49. Lot 1, Holding No. 43 Canwell Estate, Oak Tree Farm, Drayton 
Lane, Drayton Bassett, Tamworth B78 3EF - Proposed sale - 
Exemption paragraph 3 
 
Details were submitted for the proposed variations of sale of Lot 1, Holding 
No.43 Canwell Estate, Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton Bassett, 
Tamworth B78 3EF comprising of 52.33 acres. 
 
RESOLVED  That approval be given for the terms of the sale of Lot 1, 
Holding No.43 Canwell Estate, Oak Tree Farm, Drayton Lane, Drayton 
Bassett, Tamworth B78 3EF comprising of 52.33 acres be amended as 
indicated in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 17 November 2021 
 

Update from Covid Member Led Local Outbreak Control 
Board 

 
Introduction  

 

1. The number of new cases of Covid in Staffordshire remains high, and 
above the England average. Cases rates are highest in school age 

children, although these are falling due to schools adopting proportionate 
measures to limit transmission of infection, the 12-15 vaccination 

programme, and rising natural immunity in this age group.  
 

Covid vaccination  
 

2. Vaccination is the best way to reduce complications and deaths from 

Covid. The NHS plans to accelerate booster vaccinations for over 50s and 
first doses for 12-15 year olds. We urge everyone to take up the offer of 

vaccination as soon as possible. The NHS and social care are coping at 
the moment but continue to experience considerable pressure from Covid 

and other conditions.  
 

Personal responsibility 
 

3. We would like to thank residents for continuing to take sensible 

precautions to limit the spread of infection such as good hygiene, keeping 
a respectful distance, and wearing face coverings in crowded indoor 

places. Residents should continue to get a Covid test twice weekly - and 
tests are available at a range of locations across the county. 

 
Covid Local Outbreak Management Plan 

 
4. The Council will maintain Covid defences for the remainder of 2021/22. 

This includes testing and contact tracing, as well as managing outbreaks 

and supporting the most vulnerable. These will be reviewed in line with 
emerging Government policy. 

 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Staffordshire Covid Local Outbreak Management Plan 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Coronavirus/Outbreak-control/Staffordshire-Covid-19-local-outbreak-control-plan.aspx


 

Contact Details 
 

Report Author:          Dr Richard Harling 
Job Title:    Director for Health and Care 
Telephone No.:   01785 278700 

E-Mail Address:  richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 18

mailto:richard.harling@staffordshire.gov.uk


Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 17 November 2021 
 

Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period 
Ended 30 September 2021 

 

 
 

 
Report Summary: 
 

1. This report provides a summary of the Council’s borrowing and 
investment activities during the first six months of the year. 

 
2. An analysis of the first half-year activities is set out in the report, 

but the key points to note are that; 

 the Treasury Management Panel, chaired by the County 

Treasurer and comprising other senior finance officers, met 

regularly to consider treasury matters; 

 all transactions were undertaken by authorised officers and 

within the limits approved; 

 all investments were to counterparties on the approved 

counterparty list and fully met the requirements of the relevant 

regulations; and 

 the Council operated within the limits and Prudential Indicators 
set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Practices and 

Annual Treasury Management Strategy, with the exception of the 
Upper Limit for variable rate interest exposure and the External 

Loan limit, the reasons for which will be addressed in this report. 
 

3. The Council maintained a cautious approach to investments. The 
policy of using cash instead of borrowing continues to generate 

Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources said, 

  

“The UK economy continues to face an uncertain 

environment in 2021/22, with the on-going 
Covid-19 pandemic and an uncertain financial 

environment. The County Council continues to 
adhere to its Treasury Management Policy of 

using internal cash balances instead of 
borrowing money. We also continue to provide 
advice and support along with access to funding 

for local businesses, as we work to get our 
economy back on track.  Like many other 

councils we continue to face financial pressures 
and uncertainty over long term funding of some 

services. We will continue to spend and invest 
where necessary, focusing our efforts and 

resources on where they are most needed.” 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



savings, helping reduce the average interest the Council pays on its 

debt. 
 

4. Overall, the report demonstrates that the Council’s borrowing and 

investment activities are being undertaken prudently and in line 
with agreed strategies in a very challenging environment. 

 

Page 20



Local Members Interest 

N/A N/A 

 
 

CABINET – 17 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Treasury Management Report for the half-year ended 30 

September 2021 
 

Recommendation of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Corporate Matters 
 

1. That Cabinet note the treasury management activities for the half-year 
ended 30 September 2021. 

2. That Cabinet note the Prudential Indicators detailed in Appendix 2 
and approve the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest 

exposure as detailed in paragraph 47 of this report. 
3. That Cabinet note and approve the proposed revision to the Non-

Standard Investment limits detailed in paragraphs 40-43 and 

Appendix 5 of this report. 
 

Report of the County Treasurer 
 

Reasons for Recommendations: 
 

4. At their meeting on 18 January 2012, Cabinet adopted the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code). 

 
5. Treasury risk management at the County Council is conducted within 

the framework of the revised 2017 Edition of the CIPFA Code. This 

requires the County Council to approve a treasury management 
strategy before the start of each financial year and, as a minimum, 

provide a semi-annual and annual treasury outturn report. This report 
fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 

2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.  
 

6. This report provides a summary of the County Council’s treasury 
management activities for the first half of 2021/22, in the context of 
the strategy for the year, which was agreed by Cabinet on 27 January 

2021. It considers both the borrowing and investment decisions taken 
within the specified period in view of the interest rates and economic 

conditions prevailing at the time. 
  

External Context 
 

7. The coronavirus pandemic dominated news during the first half of 
2021, as countries around the world tried to contain transmission of 
the virus whilst easing lockdown measures and getting their 

populations and economies working again. UK Government initiatives 
continued to support the economy, with furlough (Coronavirus Job 

Page 21



Retent
[...]
in this category. 

Lower of 5% (unsecured) or 10% (secured) of total forecast 

cash balances or £30m per counterparty 

Certificates of deposit (banks / building societies) 

 
  

Maximum £50m 

per investment 

category and 

£150m in total 

across all 

categories 

Up to 10 years in duration (non-standard) 

Bonds issued by Multilateral Development Banks 

 
  

Collective Investment Schemes 

 
  

Covered Bonds 

 
  

Real Estate Investment Trusts 

 
  

Repos (repurchase agreement) 

 
  

* Up to 12 months 

P
age 36



Cabinet – 17 November 2021 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 

 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as 
detailed in paragraph 3 below, be noted. 

 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers. 
 
Background 

 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet 

Members under delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 

Children and Young 
People 

In approving proposals for the usage of the additional 

income from the COVID-19 Local Support Grant 

Cabinet Member for 

Health and Care 

In approving the decision to award a contract for drug and 

alcohol services for inpatient detoxification following a 
competitive procurement process and to enter into a 

Memorandum of Understanding with the 14 Local 
Authorities of the West Midlands Consortium. 

Cabinet Member for 

Communities and 
Culture 

Approval to the decision to cease trading and decommission 

Staffordshire’s Schools’ Library Service (SLS) on 31 
December 2021 and to provide a new offer from 

Staffordshire’s Libraries and Arts Service from 1 January 
2022: 

 

Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 

Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet 
[...]
April 
2023 - March 2024. 

 

 

None Natasha Moody 

(Tel: 
07976191079) 
Service Area: 

Families Health 
& Wellbeing (0-

19) Service 

December 

2021 
 

Public Home to School Transport - Review 

of Temporary Vacant Seat Scheme 

 

 

Public 

Engagement, 

Clive Thomson 

(Tel: 01785 
276522) 

P
age 42



 

Predicted 

Date of 
Decision 

Public or 

Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 

Documents 

Consultation Contact 

Officer 

(Cabinet Member for Education (and 

SEND) (Jonathan Price)) 
This report details the outcome of the 

public engagement exercise 
undertaken, provides a 
recommendation for consideration and 

asks Cabinet to make a decision on the 
future of the temporary vacant seat 

scheme. 

Cabinet 

Member, SLT 

Service Area: 

Economy, 
Infrastructure 

and Skills 

December 
2021 

 

Private Chatterley Valley West - Project 
Update (Deputy Leader of the 

Council and Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills (Philip White)) 

To update Cabinet on the development 
of the Chatterley Valley West 

employment site and funding position. 

 
 

N/A Anthony Hodge 
(Tel: 01785 

277204) 
Service Area: 

Business and 
Enterprise - 

Economy, 
Infrastructure 
and Skills 

December 
2021 

 

Exempt 
Decision 

Formal Report from the Local 
Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman regarding SEND 

(Cabinet Member for Education (and 
SEND) (Jonathan Price)) 

The Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman have issued a Formal 

Report to the Council in respect of 
SEND. There is a requirement that 

Elected Members are made aware of 
this and the recommendations within 
the Report discussed. 

 
 

None Tim Moss (Tel: 
01785 277963) 
Service Area: 

SEND 

P
age 43



 

Predicted 

Date of 
Decision 

Public or 

Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 

Documents 

Consultation Contact 

Officer 

January 

2022 
 

Public Strategic Plan and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 2022 - 2027 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and
[...]
972





Document is Restricted

Page 71

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 89

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 103

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 October 2021
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 3 November 2021
	6 Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control Board
	8 Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 30 September 2021
	9 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	12 The Future of Replacement Care Services (Learning Disabilities)
	Appendix 1 - Residential Replacement Care Usage and Expenditure
	Appendix 2 - Home-based Replacement Care Usage and Expenditure
	Appendix 3 - Stakeholder Engagement Summary
	Appendix 4 - Comparative Financial Analysis
	Summary CIA for The Future of Replacement Care Services (Learning Disabilities)

	13 Green Homes Grant (Sustainable Warmth Competition)
	Summary CIA for Grant Award Expenditure - Green Homes Grant (Sustainable Warmth Competition

	14 Winter Funding for Home Care



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 17 November 2021 
 

Present: Alan White (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

Mark Deaville 

Julia Jessel  
Ian Parry 
Jonathan Price 

Mark Sutton 
 

Simon Tagg 

Philip White 
David Williams 
Victoria Wilson 

 

 

Also in attendance: Johnny McMahon (Cabinet Support Member) 
 

PART ONE 
 
67. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 

 
The following Member declared an interest in accordance with Standing 

Order 16.5:- 
 

 

68. Decision notice of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 
 

Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 be 
approved. 

 
69. Leader's Update 

 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update 
on a range of issues including the recent death of former County Councillor 

Terry Dix who was Leader of the Council between 2001 and 2007; the nation 
falling silent last week for Armistice Day and Remembrance Sunday to pay 

tribute to those who paid the ultimate sacrifice, the announcement by 
Government this week that Covid boosters are being extended to the over 

40s; the  steady growth in demand this year for adult social care and the 
support the Council is giving to the care sector to tackle the difficulties being 

faced by home care providers in recruiting and keeping staff; the launch of a 
new campaign as part of national Road Safety Week showcasing 
Staffordshire’s road safety champions; the agreements reached at the 

COP26 summit together with the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan; and 
the official opening of the Stafford Western Access Route, delivered by the 

Member Minute 

Nos. 

Interest Reason 

Mark 
Deaville 

77 Personal 
Director of 
Nexxus 



 

- 2 - 
 

County Council with funding from developers and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, be noted. 

 
70. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 

3 November 2021 
 

Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee 
held on 3 November 2021 be received. 

 
71. Update from COVID-19 Member Led Local Outbreak Control 
Board 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider an update from the COVID-19 

Member led Local Outbreak Control Board including: 
 

 The number of new cases of Covid in Staffordshire remaining high, and 
above the England average. Cases rates were highest in school age 

children, although these were falling due to schools adopting 
proportionate measures to limit transmission of infection, the 12-15 
vaccination programme, and rising natural immunity in this age group. 

 
 The NHS plans to accelerate booster vaccinations for over 50s and first 

doses for 12-15 year olds. The NHS and social care were coping at the 
moment but continued to experience considerable pressure from Covid 

and other conditions. 
 

 The need for residents to continue to take sensible precautions to limit 
the spread of infection such as good hygiene, keeping a respectful 
distance, and wearing face coverings in crowded indoor places; and 

also continuing to get a Covid test twice weekly.  
 

 The Council was continuing to maintain Covid defences for the 
remainder of 2021/22. This included testing and contact tracing, as 

well as managing outbreaks and supporting the most vulnerable. These 
would be reviewed in line with emerging Government policy. 

 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 

72. Staffordshire Means Back to Business - Oral Update 
 

Decision – That the oral report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Economy and Skills giving an update on “Staffordshire Means Back to 

Business” activity including the following matters be noted: 
 

 The County Council was successful in its bid for Community Renewal 
Funding, £751,000, to support the Staffordshire Means Back to 
Business Programme. Working with Staffordshire Districts and Borough 



 

- 3 - 
 

Councils, this takes the total amount available to the business 
community in Staffordshire to in excess of £6M to support 

apprenticeships, training and business start-up activity.  
 

 The Council’s Business and Enterprise Team, as part of the Economy, 
Infrastructure and Skills Directorate, have been able to secure 

£581,800 of One Public Estates Brownfield Land Release Fund to 
support the demolition of the former Magistrates Court in Stafford. This 

site forms part of the efforts to drive forward town centre regeneration 
through the Eastgate Programme.  

 

 Cannock Chase District Council have also been successful in their 
Levelling Up Fund bid and have been awarded £20M to support key 

regeneration schemes in their town centre.   
 

 Staffordshire continues to see job vacancies increase, which grew by 
18% between September and October, equivalent to over 5,400 more 

job vacancies.  Through the Staffordshire Means Back to Business the 
Council is making good progress not least through supporting nearly 
240 apprenticeships. 

 
 The co-ordinated and quick response Redundancy and Recruitment 

Triage Service was continuing to offer free bespoke plans to any 
Staffordshire and Stoke business who need to restructure but also 

want to help their staff get into other work in growth sectors as quickly 
as possible.  Following the conclusion of the Governments Job 

Retention Scheme on the 30th September, very few redundancy 
notification forms had been received for the Staffordshire area.  The 
few that had received mainly related to changes in T&C’s and not 

potential risk of redundancy.   
 

 Responding to the increased job vacancies and limited redundancies, 
with partners, the Council has tweaked the name of the service from 

‘Redundancy and Recruitment Triage Service’ to the ‘Stoke-on-Trent 
and Staffordshire Triage Service’.  This is in recognition that people 

don’t have to have been made redundant to contact the service which 
is very much about ensuring people and jobs have access to each 
other. 

 
73. Half Yearly Treasury Management Report for the Period Ended 

30 September 2021 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

 

“The UK economy continues to face an uncertain 
environment in 2021/22, with the on-going Covid-

19 pandemic and an uncertain financial 
environment. The County Council continues to 
follow its Treasury Management Policy of using 

internal cash balances instead of borrowing money. 
  

We also continue to provide advice and support 
along with access to funding for local businesses, 

as we work to get our economy back on track.  And 
like many other councils we continue to face 

financial pressures and uncertainty over long term 
funding of some services. We will continue to 
spend and invest where necessary, focusing our 

efforts and resources on where they are most 
needed”. 

 
Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Resources 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider a summary of the Council’s 

borrowing and investment activities during the first six months of the year. 
 

Decision – (a) That the treasury management activities for the half-year  
ended 30 September 2021 be noted. 
 

(b) That the Prudential Indicators detailed in Appendix 2 to the report be 
noted and that the increase to the Upper Limit of variable rate interest 

exposure, as detailed in paragraph 47 of the report, be approved. 
 

(c) That the proposed revision to the Non-Standard Investment limits, 
detailed in paragraphs 40-43 and Appendix 5 of the report, be noted and 

approved. 
 
74. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 

delegated powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member 

for Children and 
Young People 

In approving proposals for the usage of the 

additional income from the COVID-19 Local Support 
Grant 

Cabinet Member 

for Health and 
Care 

In approving the decision to award a contract for 

drug and alcohol services for inpatient detoxification 
following a competitive procurement process and to 

enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with 



 

- 5 - 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

the 14 Local Authorities of the West Midlands 
Consortium. 

Cabinet Member 
for Communities 

and Culture 

Approval to the decision to cease trading and 
decommission Staffordshire’s Schools’ Library 

Service (SLS) on 31 December 2021 and to provide 
a new offer from Staffordshire’s Libraries and Arts 

Service from 1 January 2022: 

 
75. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 

 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 15 December 2021 to 20 

April 2022, which detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Burton Town Deal - River Trent Cycle / 

Footbridge Update 

Name: Wayne 

Mortiboys 
Tel: (01785) 276578 

VCSE Capacity Building Recommission Name: Kerry Dove 

Tel: 07855 679112 

IA2609 Framework for Responsive Property 
Maintenance and Day Works 

Name: Ian Turner 
Tel: (01785) 277228 

Burton Town Deal - Proposed Library Move Name: Wayne 

Mortiboys 
Tel: (01785) 276578 

Diversity and Inclusion - Principles, Objectives 

and Action Plan 

Name: Kerry Dove 

Tel: 07855 679112 

Proposed Relocation and Expansion of St 
Leonard's Primary School, Stafford 

Name: Tim Moss 
Tel: (01785) 277963 

Families Health & Wellbeing (0-19) Service: 
Contract Extension 

Name: Natasha Moody 
Tel: 07976 191079 

Home to School Transport - Review of 

Temporary Vacant Seat Scheme 

Name: Clive Thomson 

Tel: (01785) 276522 

Chatterley Valley West - Project Update Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Formal Report from the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman regarding SEND 

Name: Tim Moss 

Tel: (01785) 277963 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2022 - 2027 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Potential Joint Coroners Service, Business 

Case 

Name: Janene Cox MBE 

Tel: (01785) 278368 

Options Appraisal for the Future 
Commissioning Model for Supported Living 

Services in Staffordshire 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Future Contracting Options for Supported 
Living from 1st October 2022 Onwards 

Name: Andy Marriott 
Tel: (01785) 277754 



 

- 6 - 
 

Business Case for Care Home Developments Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 3 

2021/22 

Name: Kerry Dove/ Rob 

Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

Entrust Service Delivery Agreement Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Staffordshire Rural Economic Strategy Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

2022/23 Schools Capital Programme Name: Ian Turner 

Tel: (01785) 277228 

Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 4 
2021/22 

Name: Kerry Dove/ Rob 
Salmon 

Tel: (01785) 276354 

 
76. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
77. The Future of Replacement Care Services (Learning Disabilities) 

(Exclusion paragraph 3)  
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for the future provision of 

replacement care for people with learning disabilities in Staffordshire. 
  

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed 

 

78. Green Homes Grant (Sustainable Warmth Competition) 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider approval of Council Grant Award 

Expenditure and appropriate spend for the Green Homes Grant Local 
Authority Delivery Scheme (GHG-LADS) Sustainable Warmth Competition. 
  

Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 

79. Winter Funding for Home Care 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals for the use of the NHS 

funding available to address winter pressures by supporting home care. 
  
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

 
 

 
Alan White 

Leader of the Council 
 


